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State of Florida ORIGINAL 

t}ublit 6trbiu ~ommi~~ion 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: January 6, 1999 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Steve Trib~.Joirector of Administration 

Tim Vacca.i(1,'iDivision of Legal Services 

Docket No. 980287-WS - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Turkey Creek. 
lnc. & Family Diner, Inc. dlh'a Turkey Creek Utilities for violation of Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees. 

On March 30, 1998, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS (show cause 
order), in which it ordered Turkey Creek, Inc., & Fa.rnily Diner, Inc., dlh'a Turkey Creek Utilities 
(Turkey Creek or uti lity) to show cause, in writing within 20 days, why it should not remit a 
penalty and interest of $613.50 and $907.98, respectively, for failure to remit its 1993 regulatory 
assessment fees. That Order further directed that Turkey C1eek immediately remit $2.454 in 
delinquent 1993 regulatory assessment fees. 

T urkey Creek made a subsequent offer of senJement which was declined by the 
Commission in Order No. PSC-98-1 085-PCO-WS, issued August II , 1998. That Order also 
modified Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS to correct an error in the calculation of interest owed 
by the utility and granted the utility an extra 20 days to respond to the show cause order. as 
modified. The revised interest calculation was $1 ,202.46 at the time of the show cause order. 
As of the date of the Commission's vote to modify the show cause order, the interest amount haJ 
risen to $1 ,300.62. 

The utility failed to timely respond to the Order, and in accordance with the Order, the 
penalty and interest were deemed assessed without further action by the Commission. Pursuant 

__ ,wto the Order, staff made reasonable collection efforts, consisting of two certified letters requestjng 
_ _ .._payment, dated October 29, 1998 and November 13, 1998. These efforts, however, were 

unsuccessful . 

CAF In Light of the foregoing, we submit this maner to your office to forward the account to 
CM U __ th.,..e Department of Banking and Finance, Office of the Comptroller, for further collection efforts. 
CTR The events leading to this determination are outlined below for you convenience. 
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TW'key Creek. Inc., & Family Diner, Inc., d/b/a Turkey Creek Utilities (Turkey Creek or 
utility) was a Class C utility in Alachua County which provided water and wastewater 
service to approximately 300 customers. 

On October 26, 1992, Turkey Creek filed an application for a grandfather certificate to 
provide water and wastewater service pursuant to Section 367. 171 , Florida Statutes. By 
Proposed Agency Action (PAA) Order No. PSC-93-0229-FOF-WS. issued February 10. 
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1993, the Commission granted Turkey Creek its water and wastewater certificates. 
approved its service territory and reduced its rates to those which were in effect on the 
date we received jurisdiction of Alachua County - JW1e 30, 1992. Turkey Creek protested 
the PAA order and, as a result, was never issued its certifica tes. 

3. By Order No. PSC-95-1101-FOF-WS, issued September 6, 1995. in Docket No. 
921098-WS, the Commission acknowledged the transfer of Turkey Creek to the City of 
Alachua.. By that Order. the Commission fo und Turkey Creek responsible for payment 
of regulatory assessment fees for the period of January through September of 1993, fo r 
a total of $2,454. The amount was estimated because the utility did not file an annual 
report for 1993 . 

4. To dat.e, the utility bas failed to remtt us regulatory assessment fees. Notices of 
delio0,uency for fai lure to pay regulatory assessment fees were mailed to the utility on 
May 3, 1994, July 28, 1995, May 21, 1997. November 7, 1997 and January 15. 1998. 

5. On March 30, 1998, the Commission issued Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS (show cause 
order), in which it ordered Turkey Creek, Inc., & Family Diner, Inc., d/b/a Turkey Creek 
Utilities (Turkey Creek or utility) to show cause, in writing within 20 days, why it should 
not remit a penalty and interest of$613.50 and $907.98, respectively, for failure tQ remit 
its 1993 regulatory assessment fees. That Order further directed that Turkey Creek 
immediately remit $2,454 in delinquent 1993 regulatory assessment fees. 

6. Turkey Creek made a subsequent offer of senlement which was declined by the 
Commission in Order No. PSC-98-1 085-PCO-WS, issued August 11. 1998. That Order 
also modified Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS to correct an error in the calculation of 
interest owed by the utility and granted the utility an e.'<tm 20 days to respond to the show 
cause order, as modified. The revised interest calculation was S 1,202.46 at the time of 
the show cause order. As of the date of the Commission's vote to modify the show cause 
order, the interest amount had risen to $ 1,300.62. As of July 31. 1998. the utility owed 
delinquent 1993 regulatory assessment fees of $2,454, a penalty of $61 3.50 and interest 
of $1 ,300.62. 

7. By letters dated October 29, 1998 and November 13, 1998, \\'e notified Turkey Creek that 
because of the utility's failure to respond to Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS, the penalty 
and revised interest had been deemed assessed, and we requested payment. The utility 
fai led to respond to these letters. 
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Please find the following attached hereto: 

a. Certified Letter, May 3, 1994 
b. Certified Letter, July 28, 1995 
c. Certified Letter, May 21, 1997 
d. Certified Letter, November 7, 1997 
e. Certified Letter, January 15, 1998 
f. Order No. PSC-93..0229-FOF-WS 
g. Order No. PSC-95-1101 -FOF-WS 
h. Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS 
1. Order No. PSC-98-1085-PCO-WS 
j . Certified Letter, Oct9ber 29, 1998 
k. Certified Letter, November 13, 1998 
I. State of Florida Office of the Comptroller Bureau of Auditing Delinquent 

Accounts Receivable TransmittaJ 

Turkey Creek's address is: 

TV/dr 

Mr. Norwood Hope 
Turkey Creek Utilities 
158 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, Florida 32615-9572 

cc: Division of Records and Reporting 
Division of Water and Wastewater (Chase) 
Division of Administration (Lake, Sewell) 

I ITCCOOo<n TV 
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State or Florida 

Commi.,.ioncR: 
J. TEMY DEASON, ClWRMAJ'ol 
SUSAN P. CLARK 

Sll!VS TRJDDL.e. DIIU!CTOR 
DIVISION OF N>MIN1STR.I\110N 
PU!TCllSR OUILDINO JULIA l.. JOIINSON 

DIANE K. KJESLINO 
LUIS J. lAUREDO 

101 EAST OAINES STREEr 
TAUAJIASSEI!.I'l. llm~ 
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Turkey Creek Utilities 
158 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, FL 32615-9572 

Kay 3, 1994 

- DELINQUENT NOTICE - WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITY -

According to the reco rds Ln th is office, the florida Public Serv leo 
Commission has not received your 1993 Regulatory Assessment fee f or 
the per 1od ending December 31, 1993, which was due on Karch H, 
1994 . This La to advise t hat pursuant to florida Law, interes t at 
12\ per annum, plus a 5\ penal ty for each 30-day period o r fraction 
thereof up to a maxlnaum of 25\, wlll be assessed agaln• t any 
delinquent amount due . 

lf your Regulatory Aasessment Fee Filing is not received in this 
office by Kay 18, 1994, your certificate may be canc~ leo and your 
account referred to Lhe Commlselon'a Div ision of Leaa l Service• for 
appropriate action . 

Should you haYa any questions , please contact Krs . Valorle Koore ~ t 

Te lephone (904} 488- 4733 

ST :ml: rafn .mte 
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Commissioners: 
SUSAN F CLARK. CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 
DIANE K. KIESLING 
JO!: 'iARCIA 

State of Florida 

DIVISION OF WATER & 
WASTEWATER 
CHARLES HILL 
DIRECTOR 
(904) 4 13-6900 

l)ublit 6trbitt ~ommisston. 

Mr. Norwood W. Hope, President and Director 
Turkey Creek Utilities 
158 Turkey Creek 

July 28, 199.5 

Alachua , Florida 32615-9572 CERTIFIED RECEIPT !'''). P73 1432403 

RE: 1993 Delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Dear Mr. Hope: 

We have not received the Regulatory Assessment fees for 1993 in the amount of 
$3,600.01 . As a result, your utility is in violation of Rule 2.5-30.120, Florida Admintstrative 
Code. 

If the 1993 regulatory assessment fees are not paid by August IS . 1995. this mauer 
will be referred to the Division of Legal Services for initiation of show cause proceedings 
and possible assessment of fines . If you have any questions regarding this matter please 
contact Jackie Gilchrist of this office at (904) 413-7019. 

CHH/ JG/tyg 11110'1!. TV 

Sincerely. 

~~~<- -
Charles H. Hill 
Director 

cc: Division of Legal Services (Jaber, -
Division of Water and Wastewater (Gilchrist) 
Regulatory Auessment Fee File 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2S40 SHUMARD OAK BLVD • TALLAHASSEE. FL 32399-0850 
Aft Am-~ ~oolly ~tr 
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STA Tl OF FLoRIDA 

Commissioncn: 
JUl.lA L . .JoHNSON, OlA.IJtMAN 
SUSAN F. Cl.AlX 
J. 1'EAA y DEASON 
JoEGAA.CIA 
DlANt K. IC.IEstJNo 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
p .o·, 8S7 563 

Twkey Creek Utilities 
158 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, FL 32615-9572 

In re: Turkey Creek Utilities 

To Wbom it May Coocem: 

May21, 1997 

DiviSION Of WAl. SEA~ 
NOUENS. DAVIS 
DIJ.tt'T'Oa 
(904)413~199 

Accordina to our recorda, Turkey Creek Utilities bu not p&id rqulatory assessment fees 
(RAFs) for 1993, u required by Section 367.145, Aorida Swutea. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.120(2), 
florida Administrltive Code, RAFs must be p.ad by March 31• of each year. Tbe Commission may 
impose administrative penalties plus interest for noncompliance, u provided for UDder Rule 25-
30. J 20(7), florida Administrative Code. Sta1fbu detennincd that Turkey Creek Utilities owes the 
following: 

PENALTY 
AND 

MfJ INTEREST TOTAL 

1993 $2,535.22 $444.29 $2,919.51 

Please wbmit the beJanre owed by c:hec:k mlde peyablc to the Florida Public Service 
Commission. Your paymeat iJ due oo or before Juac 2, 1997,1Dd sbouJd be mailed with a copy 
of this letter to the Bureau ofFiJcal Services, Florida Public Service Commiuion, 2540 Shumard 
Oak Boulevard. TaJlth•we. Florida 32399-0ISO, Atteatioo: Evelyu Sewell. 

C.urTALCiaa.& OrnaCUO'U •1540 SII\IMAU OAk ~AU• TA~ n.lllff tl50 
AaA ........ ~ a,....., '•I' JW ....,_ ~COf'fTACTef'ICSI"ATLn..US 

- ~ ... 
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Pursuant to Rule 25-30.120(7)(a)(2). Florida Administrative Code, Turlcey Creek Utilities 
has an onaoin& responsibility to pay interest of ooc percent every thirty days on the unpaid balance 
of the RAFs. Please be aware that the above-referenced amounu have been calculated u of Juoe 
1, 1997. The amounts owed a subject to cblnae and iDcreue over time, and any delay in payment 
put Juoe 2, 1997, may IUbject you to a pater amouot. Fwtbermore, if peymeot is oot made by tbe 
dale ~ in tiUalettcr, the Division ofLepl Services will initiate abow c:aute proceedinp and 
recommend wessment of fiDes in excaa oftbe daily rale punuaot to Rule lS-30.120, Florida 
Administrative Code. If tbow caux proceedinp are initiated., and tbe utility il found to be in 
violation ofCommiasion Nles, punuaot to Sectioo 367.161, Florida Statutes, the Commission is 
authorized to i.mpote fiDes of up to SS,OOO for eiCb day the violation continuea. 

Please do DOt hesitate to contact me at (904) 413-6199, if you have any questions reprd.ina 
the mancrs discusled above. 

lV:mw 

cc: Division of Administration (Sewell) 
Division of Water cl Wutewa~er (Oilchri.st) 
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Commissioners: 
JULIA l. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CI.ARJ( 
DIANE K. KIESUNO 
JoE GARCIA 

Turkey Creek Utilities 
158 Turkey Creek 
Alachua, Flori.da 32615-9572 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

November 7, 1997 

DMSION OF l£0AJ. SERVICES 
NOUEN S. DAVIS 
DIJl.ECT~ 
(ISO) 413-6199 

VIA CERTIFIED MAn.. 
NO. P 263 572 523 

RE: Delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees 

To Whom it May Concern: 

On May 21, 1997, a letter was sent infonni.na you that Turkey Creek Utilities has not paid 
regulatory assessment fees (RAFs) for 1993 u requited by Section 367.145, Florida Statutes. To 
date no response to that letter bas been received. As ofNovember I, 1997, Twtcey Creek Utilities 
owes the following: 

1993 $2,535.22 

PENALTIES 
AND 

INJERESI 

$1,774.65 

TOTAL 

$4,309.87 

Please submit the amount owed by checlc made payable to the Florida Public Service 
Commission. Your payment is due on or before November 17, 1997, and should be mailed with a 
copy of this letter to the Bureau of Fiacal Services, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, TallahAssee, Florida 32399-0850, Attention: Evelyn Sewell. 

As stated in our May 2t .• 1997,letter Rule 25-30.120(7)(a)(2), Florida Administrative Code, 
Twkey Creek Utilities bas an onaoi.na responsibility to pay intaest of one percent every thirty days 
on the unpaid balance of the fees. The unount now owed is subject to change and increase over 
time, and any delay in payment put November 17. 1997. may subject the utility to a greater amount. 
Furthermore, if payment is not received by the date iodicated in tbiJ letter, the Division of Legal 
Services will initiate sbow cause ptOCA"edlnp ud recommend auessment of fines in excess of the 
daily rate pursuant to Rule 2S-30.120, Florida Administrative Code. lhbow caw.: proceedings are 
initiated, and '1\ukey Creek Utilities is found to be in violation of Commission rules, pursuant to 
Section 367.161, Florida Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impote fines of up to $5,000 for 
each day the violation continues. 

CAPITALCtaCU oma CINna •1540 SlniM.uD OAK BotiUVUD • TAUAJIASSU, FL 31399-0iso 
AaAI'IInaadnA~~..,..,.. ._...Jt.eeiCOHTACT~ATLfLtJS 
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November 10, 1997 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call me !lt (904) 
41 3-6181. 

Senior Attorney 

TV/dr 

cc: Division of Administration (Sewell) 
Division of Water & Wastewater (Gilchrist) 



Coll'Ui.wioners: 
JULIA L. JOHNSON. CJ-WRMAN 
J. TEAAY DEASON 
SUSAN F. Cl..ARX 
JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

Turkey Creek Utilities 
I 58 Turkey Creek 
Alachua., Florida 32615-6513 

In re: Turkey Creek Utilities 

To whom it may coJ'ICCm: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

January 15, 1998 

DIVISION OF LEGAl SERVICES 
NOUEN S. DAVIS 
DrR£CTOII. 
(850) 41 3-61 99 

According to OW' records, Turkey Creek Utilities bas not paid regulatory assessment fee's 
(RAFs) for 1993, as requited by Section 367.145, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.120(2). 
Florida Administtalive Code, RAFs must be paid by Man:b 31st of CKb year. The Commission may 
impose administrative penalties plus interest for nonc:ompliance, as provided for under Rule 25-
30.120(7), Florida Administrative Code. Statfbas detenn.i.ned that Turkey Creek Utilities owes the 
following: 

1993 S2.S3S.22 

PENALTY 
AND 

INTEREST 

$1,825.36 

TOTAL 

S4.360.58 

Although the utility bas been transferred to the City of Alachua, by Commission Order No. 
PSC-95-1101-FOF-WS, issued September 6, 1995, the transferor remains responsible for 
outstanding RAFs. Pleue submit the balance owed by cbe<:k made payable to the Flonda Public 
Service Commission. Your paymeut is due on or before January 26, 1998, and should be mailed 
with a copy of this letta' to the Bureau of Fiscal Semces, Florida Public Service Commission, 2540 
Shwnard Oak Boulevard. TaJlahu,_, Florida, 32399-0850, Aueotion: Evelyn Sewell. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.120(7)(a)(2), Florida Administrative Code, Twicey Creek Utilities 
has an ongoing responsibility to pay interat of one percent every thirty days on the unpaid balance 
of the RAFs. The amounts owed are subj~ to change and increase over time, and any delay in 
payment may subject you to a pater amount. Furthermore, if payment is not made by the date 
indicated in this lener, tbe Division of LepJ Services will initiate show cause proccediniS and 

CAPITAL cra.cu Orne'& CIJ'Ina •1540 SlnJKUlD o ,u, BotlUVAU • TA1.t.AHA55l&. FL J1399-4150 
,., . Afllnlaltwt A~ OJP tMi111J a.,..,_ le..,....lt-lult CONTACT~ATLfLl'S 
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recommend assessment of fines in excess of the daily rate punuant to Rule 25-30.120. Florida 
Administrative Code. If show cause proceedings are initiated. and the utility is found to be in 
violation of Commission rules. pursuant to Section 367.161, Florida Statutes. the Commission is 
authorized to impose fines of up to $5,000 for each day the violation continues. 

Pleax do not hesitate to contact me at (850) 41 3-6199, if you have any questions regarding 
the matters discussed above. 

Senior Attorney 

TV/dr 

cc: Division of Administration (SeweU) 
Division of Water and Wastewater (Gilchrist) 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0229-FOF-WS 
OOC~ET NO. 921098-WS 
PACE 2 

APPlicatio n 

On October 26, 1992, Turkey Creek Utilities (Turkey Creek) 

tiled an application tor water and wastewater certitlcates unde r 

qrandtather riqhts pur&uant to Sectinn 367.171 , Flot· ida Statutes , 

to r t"ovido aervice in Alachua County. Turkey Creek has been 

providinq service since 1977, p~ior to thia Commiaaion rec~ivi nq 

juriadiction ot the water and wastewater utilitiea in Alachua 

County. The utility haa a ~ater treatment syatom , a wat~r 

distribution ayatea, a wastewater treatment ~yatc~. a ~d ~ 

wastewater c ollection ayatea . 

Tho application ia complete wi~h the exceptio n o t ~dcquate 

evidence that the utility owna the land upon which tho utility's 

Cacilitiea are located , aa roquirod by Rule 25-30 .0 35( 6), Flo rida 

Administrative Code. The applic ant tiled a copy o! a tax b \ 11 as 

evidence o~ land ownership. We find thia to be inade~uate. 

The rules and atatutea do not require noticinq ! or q rand!ather 

certificate applications. The applicant :>aid a !1 lino (fHt ln the 

amount ot $2,250. In addition , adequate aervice terri t o .. y and 

system aapa and a territory description have been p .·ov ided as 

preacribed by Rules 25•30.035(9 ), (lC), and (111, norida 

Administrative Code. A descriptio n ot tho tcrrito··1 wo aro 

authorizinq the utility to serve is appended to th1 :. Ord \! r as 

Attachment A, which by reference is incorporated her c 1n. The 

territory includes only the territo ry actually be1nq se:vod ~y tho 

utility prior to our receivinq jurisdiction . 

Turkey Crttek roquoatod moro torritury th.Jn Ill ~u rront ly bo1nq 

ser•ted by the utility . The additional territory boi nq rcq uos tad is 

adj~cent to the Turkey Creek subdivision; however , a c cord1nq to the 

utility, there are no iaaodia t e plana tor development ot tlae area. 

Accordinq to Section 367.171 , Florida Statutes , "' utility is 

entit l ed to a qrandfather c e rtificate tor "thn aroa serve~ by such 

utility on the day thia chapter becomea applicablu ~o 1t." 

Althouqh the addit i onal territory beinq requested is ad ju~ent t~ 

the area the utility i• currently aervinq, becauae the ~tility is 

not currently aervinq the area, wo do not find i t apFropriate to 

qrant the utility that territory with the qrand!~ther cert i ficate. 

In the future, the utility may tile tor an amendme nt o f certi f icate 

pursuant to Section 367 . 045(2 ), Florida statutes, when it wants to 

serve the territory not qranted in thia case . 

We have contacted t~o Deportment o! !nvlronmontal Regulation 

(Dt.R) and learnod that the r e are no outstandinq not ices ~! 

violation aqainat this utili~y. 

Baaed on the above infornsation , we !ind it. in the public 
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intereat to grant th- utility'• application Cot qrandCather 
certi ticatea . Accordingly, Turkey Creek Utilities is h9reby 
qranted Certiticatee Nos. 550-W and 480-S to ae~ve tho territory 
deacribed in Attachment A. In addition, we hereby Cind that the 
utility shall tile within 30 daya ot the etCect iv~ date or this 
order a recotded warranty dt~ed aa evidence oC ownorst. lp o t t:h"' 
utility land. 

Rates And Chorgea 

The utility has incroaaed ita rates twice since Jun~ JO, 1992, 
the data on which the Commiaeicn receivod jurlsdlctlnn over the 
privately owned water an~ waetewator utilltloe ln Alu c huo County. 
The utility atatad that it incraasod the rates to l mp : ~ment ~h~ 
rate increase approved by the City ot Alachua (the Ci ty ) o n August 
27, 1991. Upon investigation , the City confirmed to o ur S~att that 
the current rates were never approved by the City. Thn Ci ty haa 
been regulating water and wastewater utilities wtth in 1t" city 
1lmita aince it paaaed an ordinance on Oct?ber 7, 1991 Pri o r to 
that time, the City entered into an agreement with Turke ' c reek 1n 
which Turkey Creek agreed to regulation o t its rates and ~ harqes by 
the City. Between the time ot the agreement and Oc t ober 7, 1991, 
Turkey Creek waa to advise the City ot any rate incrcaoo. llo~oovor , 
Turkey creek did not advise the City ot the rat~ i nc~oas~ o n Auqus t 
27, 1991. In tact, the City was not ~ware ot the Auqust 27, 1991, 
rates until our State brought thoan rates to the City' s attention 
at a meeting with the City in early Decembor, 1992. Additiona:ly, 
Turkey Creek did approach the City tor another r~te increase e n 
August 27, 1992 (atter the Commieeio n receivod jurisdiction), but 
this increase was never implemented . 

Upon our examina tion o t the books and records oC Tur~e · Cr e ek , 
we have determined that the rates ~hat were beinq charqod ~n June 
30, 1992, ware those in ettect on December 26 , 1990 . These are the 
ratea the City ot Alachua has indicated wero approved tor the 
utility. Thare tora , we tind that tho ratos th~t should bo appro ved 
are the rates that ~re in ettoct on De~ember 26, 1990, and wer~ 
being charged on June lO, 1992. 
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Turkey Creok'a ap~roved rates art aa tollows : 

WATEn SXSTEM 

Rtwldentlol ond Ctnorol Seryicc 

Monthly Rotu 

Minimum Chorgt by Htter Size; 

Mtttr Siu 

5/1 X 3/ 4" s 10.)5 
(includta 4,000 qa 1.) 

1" 12.05 
( includta 6,000 gal . ) 

1 1/2" 2J.95 

(includta 20 , 0 00 gal. ) 

~ " 40.95 
( includte 40 ,000 gal .) 

C~lonogt Botta: S .85 
(over 4000 gal l ons con~umption) 

control 5ery1co 

Tvo unatttrtd locatioiaa : S 21.40 per month 
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WAST£WATER SYSTEM 

Rosidtotiol Service 

Monthly Botta 

Minimum Montbly Char~ S 23 .75 
(include• 4 000 qallona conaumpti on) 

Uaaqe between 4,000 
and 7.000 gollona: 3.90 

(per 1,000 qnllona) 

Maximum Mgntblv Charge~ S 35.45 

There are tive qenerAl aerv ice customers wh > rec e ivo 
waatewater aervice tro11 Turkey Creek Utilit ies . All o ! the se 
cuatoaera pay the above-noted ra tes !or s-.rvice. llowe vcc-. for t wo 
cuatoaera, the utility adjuata the amount ot wa ter t o wh ich the 
rat~• apply to reflect that not all water usaqe is retur ned to the 
waatewater ayatea. The utility appliea t.he rates to ··s \ o f the 
water consuaption ot the clubhouae o t the Turkey Cree~ tcJntry Club 
and to 30' ot the water consumption o! the maintenance h~1s~ o t t he 
Turkey Creek Country Club . 

The utility shall tile a ta ritt retlectinq t he ab , ve rates. 
The ettec tive date ot tho tariff will be t he stamped appro·•al da te. 

RoCuo~ 

Turkey Creek increased i ts rates twi ce since th• C~mmission 
~eceived juriadiction in Alachua County , on~e in Septe~~e r 1992 , 
and again in Noveabor 1992. While the utili~y ma i nta ins that it 
waa authorized by the City ot Alachua to c harqo its curren · r~tes, 
theae ratea were not in ettect on June 10, 1992 . Additionally , t he 
Ci ty intoraed our Stott that the current rates were neve t approv•a 
by the City. Therefore , we tind that the utili t y tthall cease 
collectin9 ratea i mpleaented in November 1992 and shall beq i n 
charqinq the ratea aa Gpproved and s e t t orth in the body ot this 
Or der, and ahall refund t o ita c ustomers the monies cu l l ected in 
exc••• ot thoae ratea, including intereDt . 

The utility ahall refund the unauthorized t atn increases 
within 90 daya ot the efteotive date o t thla Order . Aa this relu11d 
ia a reault of apecitic rate chanqea, it shall bw c Alculdtod on A 
per cuatoaer baaia. Thua, every cuatomer receiving aervice durinq 
the t iae the ratea were i ncreaaed shall r eceive A refund ot the 
aaount he or ahe overpaid. Thia ia conaiatent with Rule 25-30 .3 60, 
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florida Adminiatrative Code, regarding the timing and bash f or 
retunda. In addition , the utility shall re!und any interest that 
haa accrued fro• the collection of the charges to the date o t the 
refund. Purauant to Rule 25-)0.360 , Florida Administrative ~ode , 
the amount ot intereat shall be based on the lO-uay commerciol 
paper rate. ~e vill provide the utility with the com~er c 1al ~ap•~ 
rate tor the appropriate period o t time. The ut iUty !:hall Cile 
refund reports conaiatent with the rulo . rr """Y refunds are 
uncl~imed, we tlnd that these unclaimed amounts should cP. treatod 
.,. ca" h contributioua-in-aid-ot -conatruction (C IAC) . 

Regulatory Atststmont Fees and ~nnuol Rcpor~ 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.120 ( 2), F'orida Adm in utnt \vo Cede, 
"any utility which ia subject to thia Comaiasion's jur i sdic t ion on 
or be ore December 31 ot that year or tor any port ~ t t~at year, 
whether or not the utility has app\ied !'>r or been 1se:utd a 
certificate" it required to pay reguJ1tory asscs~~ent roes. 
Additionally, Rule 25-JO.llO(l), Florid~ Admln1strnt1 vo Codo, 
states that "(t)he obligation to tile an annual report L<r any year 
shall apply to any utility which ia subject to th1s Cor~ission 's 
jurisdiction at ot December )1 o t that year, whether n~ not the 
utility hat actuftlly applied tor or been i ssued 4 certir :catc." W• 
her~by find that Turkey croak is r equi red to pa y ~cqulatory 
Aaeeaement roee and tile ~n Annual R•port !rom the jur1so ictional 
date, which ia June JO , 1~92 . The u til ity has been sent an onnual 
rep~rt tor•. Regulatory aaaossmont tee forms will be sent by our 
Statt when they are mailed to all other uti lit 1es . 

Ba~ed on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Floridft Public Serv1ce ~omndss1on t "' •lt the 
application ot Turkey Creek Utilities for grandfather ~bto r and 
wastewater certificate~ is hereby granted. It i s r~rthor 

ORDERED that all ot the provisions ot this Order are issued as 
proposed agency action and ahall become ! lnal unless an appropr i ate 
petition in the form provided by Rule 25-22 .02S, florida 
A~•iniatrative Code, ia received by the Direc t or o r Recor da ~~d 
Reportinq at hie ot t ico at 101 East Cainoa Street, T~llahaasee , 
Florida Jl399-0I70, by t:1e date aet t or th in the Notice ot further 
Proceedings belov. It i a further 

ORDERED that Certiticatoa Nos . 550-W and 480-S shall bo issued 
t o Turkey Creek Utilitiea. It ia Curther 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek Utilities' ~ervJce ter ritory shall 
be that described in Attachaent A, appended hereto. It i s further 

l 
' 
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. . . 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek Utilitiea' rates a nd charqes shall be thoae aet forth in t.he body o f th i a Order . It i1 further 

ORDERED that Turkey creek Utilitiea shall file within JO daya of the effective date of this Order a r e corded warranty de~d as evidence of ownerahip of uti l ity land. It ia further 

ORDERED tha t Turkey Creek Ut 111 t iea aha 11 ref , nd to il.a cuatoaera the aaount collected aince June 30, 1992, in excear o f the ratea aet forth in the body o f this Order, plus i ntucest . 1he refund ahall be aade within 90 daya of the effective date of thia order and ahall be conaiatent with Rule 2 5-30.~60, Floridb Adainiatrative Code . The utJlity ah~ ll fi lo rotund reports conaiatent with thia rule . It is further 

ORDERED that Turke'f Creek U\;i ll tiea shall pay r equ lator y ••••••ment feea tor the period Ju~• JO, 1992, th r ouqh Lecember 3 1 , 1992, by March l1, 199~ . It i a further 

ORDERED thAt Tur).ey Creek Utili tie,. s h<11l C ile an annu.s l report tor the period ~une 30, 1?9: , throuqh December ~l. 1992, by Harch ll, 1993 . tt is f u rther 

ORDERED that this docket sha l l rcm~in ~pen p• ndin~ our inveatiqati<"n and ana lysis of other pollc1e11, prOCOI! c. ures , and c harqea of TUrkey Creek Util1t1oa, and pend i11q a timo .. y pre-test troa a aubstantially aff.,cted person by t ho exp ira t ion o r the ptoteat period. 

By ORDER of 
day of febL·uory, 

(SEAL) 
KAC 

Public Service Commission this ~ 

Reportinq 
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ORDERED that Turkey Creek Utilities' rates and charges shall be those set torth in t.ht body ot this Order . It i , Curther 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek Utilities shall tile within J O days ot tht effective date ot this Order a recorded warranty dc~d as evidence ot ownership ot utility land. It is turther 

ORDERED that Turkey Cratk Utilities aha 11 r et• nd t o i la cuatoaera the aaount collected since June 30 , 1992 , in e xcesr ot 
the rates ••t forth in the body ot this Order , plus inturest . 1he refund shall be aadt within 90 day5 ot the ettective date ot this 
order and shall be consistent with Rule 25 -30.~ 6 0, florid~ Adainiatrative Code . The u tJlity shall tllo rot und reports consistent with thia rule . It is turthc r 

ORDERED that Turktr creek Udlltiea shall pay regulatory 
••••••••nt t••• tor the period Ju~• JO, 1992 , thro ugh ~ecember 31 , 1992, by Hare h 31 , 199~ . It i a further 

ORDERED thAt TurJ...ey Creek Utilitie111 sh.:sll tile an a nnu ctl 
report tor the period ~une 30, 1?9: , through Dec e mbe r ~l . 1992, by Horch 31, 1993. tt ia turlhtr 

ORDERED that this do cket shall rom~ i n ~pon p~nd 1 n~ ou r inveatiqati<"n and analysis ot o ther po l ic lelf , p r oC.t(u r e s , a nd 
c harqea ot Turkey Creek Utilit i es , and pend i11g a t i mo. y p rc. ~est troa a substantially att-.cted perso n by tho cxpuatio n o t t h e ptoteat period . 

By ORDER ot 
day ot ftbl'yorv, 

(SEAL) 
KAC 

ST 
Di 

Public Serv ice Commiss ion t his J.2.t.b 

Reporting 
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NOTICE OF FVRTHER PROCEEQINCG OR JUQICIAL R£YI£W 

The Florida Public Servic• Co~ission is required by' S• ction 
120.59(4), Florida Statutaa , to notify porti•G oC any 
adainiatrative hearing or judicial review oC Commiaaion ~rders ch at 
ia available under Section• 120 . 57 or 120 . 68, Flor i~a J~a tute• , a~ 

well aa the procedure• and timo lim i ts that .1pply . 1 :1 ift not ice 
ahould not be conatruod to mean all requests Cor an admin istrat : ve 
hearing or judicial roview will bo qrantod or r esult 1~ the ~eli•t 
sought. 

The action propoaod horein is prol lmlno r y in n~turo ~nd W!~l 
not bec ome e!!ectivo or CJnal, oxcopt aa provid~~ by Ru le 
25-22.029, Florida Adminiatrative Cod,.. Any p-,rson whose 
subatantial intereats are a!!octed by the action pro~osed by this 
order may tile a petition tor a formal proceeding , as ~rov ided by 
Rul e 2!5-22.029{4), Florida Administrative Code , in tl.e c,:-111 
provided by Rule 25-22 .0J6 (7)(a ) and ( !), Fl orida Ad:11lnistrative 
Code. Thia petition must be received by the Dire~tor, Div i s ion o C 
Recorda and Reporting at his ott ice at 101 £11st Ca i 1cs Street, 
Ta l lahassee, Florida J2J99-0870, by the close oC buslnt~s on MARCH 

L...llll· 

In t he abaenco oC o~ch a petition , t his order ah3ll bocome 
effective C'n the day aubsequcnt to the above date d S pro•nded by 
Rule 25-22.029(6), florida Administrative Code. 

Any o .... jection or protest t lled in th i s docke\. b~fore the 
iaauance date ot thia order ia c<. .1sideroJ abandoned ~nl ess i t 
satietie s the toregoinq conditions and u renewod Wl th Jn t he 
speci fied proteat period. 

It thia order becomos Cinal and eC!ec tive on the date 
described above, any party adveroely aC!ected may re~uost j udicial 
review by the Florida Supreme Cour t in the case oC an el~ctr lc, gas 
o r telephone utility or by the Firat Diotrlc t Court , , Appeal in 
the case o! a water or wastewater uti! ity by !i llnq a notic e o~ 

appeal with the Director, Oiviaion ot Rocorda and Rnportinq and 
tiling a copy ot the notice o! appeal and the ! ilinq Cee with t he 
appropriate court. This tiling muat be coapleted within thirty 
( JO) days of the effective date ot this order, p~rauant to RulQ 
9 . 110, Florida Rul•a ot Appellate Procedure . The notice o ! appeal 
muat be in the fora apeci!iod in Rule 9 . 900( a) , Fl orida Rulea o ! 
Appellate Procedure . 
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SJIYICI tJ&liiQlX Q&SCBiptiOn • TUIXIX CliCK. IMC . 

ALACHtJA comm 
A part of Sactlona 27, 21, 32, 33, and )4, Tovnthlp I South , Ran&• 19 !att, Alachua County , Florlda ; balna •ora particularly datcrlb•~ •• tollovt : 
co .. anca •t the northv11t corner of tald Section 21 and run South 00• 42' 41• Eaet, Ilona the v .. t Una of 11ld S.ctlon 21 , 1)1~ +/ hat , to tha Point of laalnnlna; thence South 19• 21' 23• Zaat , 67S +/· faat ; thence Scuth 00• Sl' 16• ta1t, 275 +/· feet; chance •••tarly the fo11ov1na couraa• : Notch 89• 01 ' 44• Eaec, 167 +/· feet; North 17• 01' 10• Ea1t, SO +/· feet : South 17• 42' ~4· Eaat , 593 +/· taet ; thence touther1y the fo\1ovlna cour••• : South 04• 2~· 10• Yeat , 25) +/· feet; South 04• 32' 21• Vaat , 137 +/ · feet ; South 29• 4)' 19- Yett , 142 • / · feat; South 11• 49' 06• !aac, lOS +/· feat ; South 11• 49' 06• Eaat , 110 • I· feet ; South 01• 32 ' 03• laat , 71 +/· !eat ; South 17• 14' so• Eaat, 27 +/ · teet ; t hence eaatar1y the fol1ovln& couraa : North II• 31 ' 16• !aat , Sl6 •/· f 1et ; ~orth 88• 29' 14• Ea1t, 1317 +/· feet; thence North 01• 55 ' 03• Ve1t , 985 •t· feet ; to the aouthar1y rl&ht•of•vay Una of U.S. · 441 ; thence aoutheuter1y alo,£ utd rl&ht · ~t-vay 11na 712 +/• faat , thence South 9• 30' Vaat, SSO +/· fewt ; thence South 12• Vaat, +/· 710 feet; thence North 17• 07' SJ• taat , Il l •/· feet , South 77 • 30 ' S3• Caat, 304 +/• feat ; South 12• 29' 07• Vaat, 199 +/· feet ; South Ol• 08' Sl• laat , 134S +/• feet ; South 1S• 11' Jl• Caat , 544 +/· feat : South 19• )I ' 1)• Eaat, 148 +/ · feet; thence Iouth Sl• 21' )7• Veat , 49) +/· feat ; thence North )4• Va1t, 117 +/· !eat; thane• South S7• 44' 01• Ve1t , 110 +/· fee t; ther.c• South 27• Eaat, 700 +/· feat ; thence South 11• &11t, 280 +/· feat ; t hane• South 9• Vaat , 390 +/ • f11t; thence North 70• Vut , 105 +/· hat ; thence North 10• •tt, S2 +/· !eat; Thence North 79• Veat , SIS +/· feat ; thence South 19• 41' oo• Veat, 201 +/· feat to the centarllne of a creak; thane• v.,tar1y alona aa1d cantarlina 2056 +/ · feat, (~r approxlaately Horch 12• Vaat, 2050 +/· feat) : thence North 34• Veat, 150 +/· feet; thence Iouth 7S• Va1t, 4SO +/· feat ; thence South 24• Vatt , 225 •/~ feet; thence South 17• 01' 39• Vatt , 319 +/ • feat ; thence North 02• ~l ' 21• Vaat , 1515 +/· feet; thence North 73• 34' 31• Vaat, 1214 +/· feat ; thence North 29• 14 ' 16• &aat, 1719 +/· feet; thane• South 89• 12 ' 04• Vatt, 399 +/· feet ; thence north 25• 30' 30• &&at, 3~ +/· fea t; thence North 56• Vaat, 290 feet; thence North 42• Vatt, 241 faec; thence South 67• Vaat, 200 feat ; thence South 86• Vett , 210 feat ; thence Iouth 00• 42' 41• laet , 410 +/ · feet ; thane' South 89• 17 · 19• Va1t, 1SO +/· feat; thence North 00• 42' 41• Ve1t, 11 +/· feet ; thence South 19• 17' 19• Vaet, 100 +/• feat ; chance North 00• 42' 41• Walt , 2524 +/· !eec to the Polnt of lealnnlna . Contalnlnc 510 Acree, -.ra or la11 . 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In R~ : Application for ) DOCKET NO . 921098 -WS 
certificate• to provide water ) 
•nd waatewater aervice in ) 
Alachua County under grandfath~ . ) 
righta by TURXEY CREEK, INC . ' ) 
FAMILY DINER, INC. d/b/a 'roR.OY ) 
CREEK UTILITIES . ) 

ORDER NO. PSC-95-1101-FOF-WS 
ISsnED : September 6 , 1995 

----- _____________________ , 
The following C~iaaionera participated in the diepoait ion o f 

thia matter : 

sos:.rt r. ~. Chai.nun 
J. TERRY DIASON 

JOI GARCIA 
JULIA L. JOHNSON 

DIAHI K. KIESLING 

ORQER ACKHQKLEPQING IRANSFER 

INITIATING SHQN C&USE PR?C£EQINQ 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

laekqrgund 

TUrkey Creek, Inc . • 'Paaily Diner , Inc ., d/ b/ a TUrkey Creek 
Ut1lit1~• (TUrkoy Creek) waa a Claae C utility in Alachua County 
which provided water and waetewater aervice to approxim•tely )00 
cuatomere . On ~ctober 2,, 1tt2, TYrkey Creek filed an application 
for a grandfather cort lticate to provide water and waatewater 
aervice purauant to Section 3,7 . 171, Florida ltatutea . By Order 
No . PSC-93-0l29·POF·NI, ieeued February 10, 1ttl, thia Commioa lon 
grar.ted TUrkey creek ita water and waetewater certificate• . 
approved ita eervice territory and reduced ita ratea to thoae which 
were in effect the date we received juriadiction of Alachua County . 
June 30, 1tt2. TUrkey Creek proteated the propoeed agency action 
order and, aa a reault, wae never ieaued ita certificate• . We 
reviewed TUrkey · reeka' r.atee and chargee in a eecond order , Order 
No . PSC·tl·OIU·POF·NS, ieaued May 27, 1U3 , but TUrkey Creek 
proteated thie order ae well . Ne required Turk•y Creek to make 
refund• in each of theee order• becauae it illegally increaeed ita 
ratee and chargea after we aaaueed juriadiction over Alachua county 
on June 30, 1992 . 

U 8 6 I 4 SEP -6 ¥: 

I 
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Me eet the caee for a November 3, 1993, hear ing . Prior t o the echeduled heari ng , Turkey Creek withdrew ite proteeta . By Order No . PSC-93·1769-FOF-WS, ieoued December 3, 1993 , we made the two prior order• final and effective. On September 23, 1993, the City of Alachua (City) purchaeed Turkey Creek . On J anuary 6, 1994. Turkey Creek appealed Order No . PSC-93-1769-FOF-WS to the Fire t Dietr{ct Court of ~al (let DCA). On March 27 , 1995 , the le t DCA affirmed our dechion regarding thh order . 

Tune fer 
~ ltated earlier, on Septe.ber 23, 1993, the Ci ty purc haoed Turkey Creek. But, due to TUrkey Creek • a protut and it • 1ubeequent appeal, the City did not file • tran1fer application . Nov that the appeal hae been completed, the City h•• eubmitted the appropriate d~ntation for a tran1fer to a gove r nmental authority, pureuant to Section 367 . 071, Florida Statute• . In accordance with Rule 25-30.037(4), Florida Adminietrative Code . the City h~• eubaitted the na .. and addreee of the utility. and ita •~thoriaed repreeentetive 1 the na .. of the ;over~mental author ity and ite authorhed repreeer.:ative'e na .. and addre .. ; a copy of the contract which traneferred the utility 1yetem to the governm•nta l authority, and the dete on vh~ch the ;overnmentel euthori ty took o!ficiel ection to ecquire the utility, which "'' September 23, 19tJ . Pureuent to Subeection 3,7.071(4) (a), Ploride Statute• . we forwarded to the City, TUrkey Creek'• moet recent availeble income end expen1e etetement, balence eheet, etetement of rete be•e tor regulatory purpo•e• end contributione-in-aid-o!·conetruction . In addition, the City atated that it received Turkey Creek • cuetomer depo1ita when it purchaeed Turkey Creek . To dete, the Ctty hae refunded as• of theae depoeitl . 

Although the City purcheaed Turkey Creek in September 199) , pu• euant to Section 3,7.071, rloride Statutee , TUrkey Creek remai n• lieble for all outetanding regulatory ae1eeement feee due t or t he period January through Septe-.ber ltt3. We heve eetimated the regulatory aeee•~ .. nt feel to be $2 , 454 . The col lect ion of thoee feu will be ba.-dled in a eeperate docket. We hereby require TUrkey CrHk to 1·.tund to it• cuetomere •ny exce11 amount• that i t hae rece.ved a1 a reeult of the two unapproved incre•••• in ite rate• and eervica availability chargee. We had previou•ly required Turkey Creek to uke tbeee refund• in Order Mo . PSC- tl-176t-P'OF-NS, i1eued December 3, 19tl. ~ of thie date, Turkey Creek ha• not completed itl re unci require•nte . Subeection 367 .071 (4) (e ), Florida Statutee, 1tate1 that the eale of facilitiee, in whole or in part to a gover.NMntal entity, ahall be approved ae a matter of right. Therefore, pu.reuant to the cited ••ction, w• h•nby acknowledge the tranefer of TUrkey creek to the City . 
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Show Cauu 

Aa mentioned earlier, on Decellber 3, un, by Order No. PSC. 
93-1769-POF-WS, we voted to aake Order• No8 . PSC-93-0229- FOF·WS And 
PSC-93-0816-POF-WS, final and effective. The .. ordera required 
Turkey Creek to refund any exceaa a.ount, including intereat , thAt 
it had received that wa• related to the two unapproved increaaea in 
ita rat .. and •ervice availability charge•. On January 6, 1994 . 
Turkey Creek appealed Order Ito. PIC-tl-17U·FOF-WS to the 1at DCA . 
On March 27, 1tt5, the let DCA affi~d our order . 

By letter dated April '· 1995, we info~d Turkey Creek of ita 
obligation to complete ita refund requirement in Accordance with 
Order No . PSC-tl-17,t · POF·WS, SUb•ection 367 . 071(2), Florida 
Statute•, and Rule 25·30.160, Florida AdminiatrAt ive Code . 
Subaection 3,7 . 071(2), Florida Statutea, atate• that • (t)he 
traneferor reuina liable for any outatandini reCJUlatory Aaaeaament 
feea , finea, or refund• of the utility . • 

In a follow-up lett•r . dated May 26, ltt5, we again informed 
Turkey Creek of it• refun~ obli9ation and aaked Turkey Creek to 
aubm1t by June t, ltt5 , a acheduled date for completing ita re Cund 
requirementa . We alao told Turkey Creek that we would puraue ahow 
cauae proceedin9• if Turkey Creek did not re•pond by June 9 . 1995 . 
By letter dated June I, Uts, Turkey Creek atated that it wu 
re•earc~Lni it• obli9ation to .. ke the refund• •ince it waa • •non· 
utility owner·o~rator, • which it ••ti .. ted would take two weeka t o 
complete. To date, we have not received any reaponae . 

Subaection 167. 1,1(1), Florida ltatutea, authoritea th ia 
Commi••ion to a••••• a penalty of not eore than $5 ,000 for each 
offenae, if a utilitr i• found to have knowin9ly refuaed to comply 
with, or to have wil fully violated, any proviaion of Chapter 367 , 
Florida Statutea, or any lawful rule or order by the Commiaaion . 
Utilitie• are charged with the knowledge of the Com.iaaion•a rule• 
and •tatut•• · ~ection 367. Ul (1), Florida Statutea , alao atatea 
•[e)ach d.ay that .nach refu•al or violation continue• conatitutea a 
•eparate offena•. • Aa •tated above, we have, on numeroua 
occaaion•, inforw44 Turkey Creek of it• obli9ation to comply with 
order No . PIC·tl-\7•t-ror-ws . We find that Turke~ Creek haa been 
given ample tiM and •ufficient infor~Ution to comply with our 
order. Accordingly, ba•ed on the above, we hereby order Tu r key 
Creek to •how cauae, in writin9 within twenty daya , why it ahould 
not be fined $5,000 tor not complrin9 with Order No . PSC- 93-1769 · 
POF-WS. Docket No. t210ti-WI aha 1 re .. in open pending i t a final 
re•olution. 
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Baeed on the foregoing, it ie, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Plorida Public Service Cocmiuion that the 
tranefer of Turkey Creek, Inc . ,' raailr Diner, Inc., d / b/a Turkey 
Creek Otilitiee to the City of Alachua • hereby acknovledged . It 
1e further 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek, Inc . , 'Paaily Diner. Inc . . d/ b/ a 
Turkey Creek Otilitie1 ehall •how cauee, in vriting vithin tventy 

daye, vhy it ehould not be fined $S,OOO for not complying vith 
Order No. PSC-93-1769-~r-ws . It ie further 

ORDERED that Docket Ko . 921091-WS ehall remain open . 

By ORDER of the Plori4a Public Service Commieeion , thi• itb 
day of Stpttmblr. 11Jl. 

(SEAL) 

I 

I 
_ _ _ ____ _j 
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NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCE£DINQS OR JUDICIAL IU:VIE!f 

The Florida Public Service Comaiaaion ia required by Section 
120 . 59(4), Florida Statutea, to notify partiea of any adminiatr ative hearing or judicial review of Coaniaaion ordera that 
ia available under Section• 120.57 or 120 . 61, Florida Statutea , •• vell •• the procedur'a and ti .. liaita that apply . Thia not ice 
ahould not be conatrued to .. an all requeata for an adminiatrative hearing or j~dicial rev~ew will be granted or reault in the relief aougbt. 

Any party adveraely affected by the Commiaaion • final action in thia .. tter .. y requeat • 1) reconaideration of the deciaion by filing a eotion for reconlideration with the Dir.ctor, Divi aion of Recot'CU and Reporting, 2540 Cbuaard OU aoulevard, Tallahaaa .. , 
Florida l2ltt-0150, within fift .. n (15) dar. of t he iaauance of thil order in the fora pnacribed by lt\a e 25-22 . 0,0, Flori da Adainiatrative Code1 or 2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the caae of an electric, gaa or telephone utility or the Firat D!.atrict Court of Appeal in the caae of a water and/ or waatewater utility by UU '9 a notice of •ppeal with the Director , 
Divlaion of Recorda and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee w!th the appropriate court . Thia filing .uat be co-plet•d within c hirty (JO) daya after the iaauance 
of thia order, purau• nt to Rule t. 110, Florida Rule• of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal .uat be in the fo~ apecified in Rule 9 . 900 (a), Florida Rulea ot Appellate Procedure . 



BEFORE THE FLORI DA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

I n re: I ni tiation of show cause 
proceedings against Turke y 
Creek, I nc. ' Family Diner, Inc. 
d/b/ a Turke y Creek Utilities fo r 
violation o f Rule 25-30.120, 
F.A . C. , Regulatory Assessment 
Fees. 

DOCKET NO. 98028 7- WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-98- 0444 -SC- WS 
I SSU ED: Ma rc h 30 , 1998 

The following Commissioners part i cipated i n the dispos 1t1on o f 

this matter: 

J ULIA L. JOHNSON, Cha i rman 
J . TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN f . CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR . 

ORQER TO SHOW CAUSE AND 
REQUIRING IMMEQIAI£ PAXMENT OF REGULATORY ASSESSMENT fEES 

BX THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUNQ 

Turkey Creek, Inc., ' Fami l y Diner, Inc., d/ b/ a Tur key Creek 

Utilities (Turkey Creek or ut i lity) wa• a Cl ass C ut ll ity tn 

Al achua County which provided water and wastewater service to 

approximately 300 customers. On Oc t ober 26, 1992, Tur ke y Cree k 

filed an application for a grandfather cert i ficate t o provtde wa t e r 

and wastewater service pursuant to Section 3o7 . 171, florida 

Statutes. By Proposed Agency Ac t i on ( PAA) Order No . PSC- 93- 0229-

FOF-WS, issued February 10, 1993, we granted Turkey Creek its wate r 

and wastewater certificat es, approved its service t err i t ory and 

reduced its rates to those which were in effect on the date we 

received jurisdiction of Alachua Count y - J une 30, 1992 . Tur key 

Creek protested the PAA order and, as a result, was never i ssued 

i ts certificates . 

By Order No. PSC-95-1101-FOF-WU, issued September 6, 1995, i n 

Docket No. 921098-WS, we acknowledged the transfer o f Turke y Creek 

to the City o f Alachua . By tha t Order, we f ound Tur key Creek 

OOCU~f " ' •1 ~ ~l.' q - •-:- E 

u 3 & 7 4 H.',R 3D ~ 
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responsible for payment of re9ulatory assessment tees for the 

period o f January throu9h September of 1993 , for a total of 52, 454. 

The amount was estimated because t he utility did not f i le an annual 

report for 1993 . To date, the utility has fa iled to remit ns 

regulatory assessment fees. 

REGUL&TORX ASSESSMENT FEES 

Pursuant t o Section 350.113 (4) , Flor id& Statutes, and Rule 25-

30.120 (5) (a ) , Florida Administrative Code, a statutory penalty plus 

interest shall be assessed a9ainst any utility that fai l s to t i me ly 

pa y its regulatory assessment fees, in the following manner: 

1. 5 percent of the fee if the failure is ! or not more 

than 30 days, with an additional 5 percent fo r .each 

additional 30 days or fraction thereof during the 

t i me in which failure cont inues , not to exceed a 

total penalty of 25 percent . 

2. The amount of interest to be charged i s 1\ for each 

30 days or fraction thereof, not to exceed a tota l 

o f 12\ ann'-lm. 

In addition, pursuant to Sec tions 367.1 45 (1) (b) and 367 .161, 

Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30 .120(5) (b), Florid& Administ rat ive 

Code , this Commission may impose an addit ional penal t y u~n a 

utility for failure to pay re9ulato ry assessment tees in a timely 

ma nner . 

Notices of delinquency for failure to remit regulatory 

assessment fees were mailed to the utility on Hay 3, 1994, June 28, 

1995, May 21, 1997, November 7, 1997 and J anuary 15, 1998. As o f 

March 31, 1998, the utility owes the following: $2,4 54 i n 

regulatory assessment fees, as well as a penalty in the amount o f 

$613 . 50 and intere1t i n the amount of 5907.98, !or a total o f 

$3,975.48. We calculated the penalty and i nt erest based on the 

numbe r of days elapsed since the respec tive re9ulatory assessments 

were due and the date of this agenda. The date of the agenda is 

included in computing the amount o f time elapsed. We note t hat 

penalties and i ntereat will continue to accrue until the utility 

pays the delinquent regulatory assessment fees. 

Regulatory assessment fees a re intended to defray the costs 

incurred in our regulation of utilities. Apparent l y, the utility 

has no i nclination to pay the fees voluntarily, nor does it appear 
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that the utility is making a good faith e ffort t oward payment. 
Uti lities are charged with the knowledge o f the Commission's r ules 
and statutes. Additionally , " (i ) t i s a common max1m, fami liar t o 
a l l minds that 'ignorance of the law' wi ll not excuse any person, 
either civilly or cri minally. • Barlow y. United States, 32 U.S . 
404, 411 (1833). Thus, any intentional act, such as the utility 's 
failure to pay regulatory assessment fees, would meet the standard 
for a "willful violation." In Order No . 24306, issued Apn l 1, 
1991, in Docket No . 890216-TL titled In Be; Investigat ion Into The 
Proper Application gf Rule 25-14.003. F.A.C, Relat i ng To Tax 
Savings Rtfund fgr 1988 and 1989 Fgr GTE Florida. Inc, , th is 
Commission, having found that the company had not i ntended t o 
violate the rule, nevertheless found it appropriate to order it t o 
show cause why it should not be tined, stating that "'willful' 
implies an intent to do an act, and this is distinct from an i ntent 
to violate a statute or rule.• ~. at 6. Acco rdingly, Turkey 
Creek, Toe. ' Family Diner, Inc . d / b/ a Turkey Creek Util1ties, 158 
Turkey Creek, Alachua, Floriaa 32615-9572, is ordered t o show 
cause, i n writing, why it should not remit a penalty i n the amount 
of $613.50 and interest in the amount of $907.98 for i ts fa i lure : o 
remit its regulatory assessment tees . Further, Turkey Creek is 
o rdered to immediately remit a total of S2 , 454 i n dell nque nt 
regulatory assessment fees for 1993. 

RESPONSE TO ORQER TO SHQH CAUSE AND CLOSING THE POCKET 

Turkey Creek's response to this Order must cont a 1n speci f l c 
al l egat i ons of !act and law. Should Turkey Creek file a time ly 
written response that raises material questions o! fac t and ma kes 
a request tor a hearing pursuant to Sec tion 120 . 57 Il l , E'louda 
Statutes, f urther proceedings s ha ll be scheduled before a f i na l 
determination on this matte r is made . It the ut ility r es ponds 
timely but does not request a hear i ng, our staff wi ll prepare and 
present a recommendation t o us regarding the disposi t i on o f th1s 
proceeding, and the docket shall not be c l osed. If Turkey Cree k 
res ponds t o this Order by paying 1993 regulatory assessment fees , 
and remitting all associated penalties and i ntereat, this doc ke t 
shall be c losed administratively . 

A failure to tilt a tim.ely written response t o t his Order 
shall constitute an admission of the facts herein alleged and a 
waiver of the right to a htarinq . In the event Turkey Creek ta ils 
to file a timely response to this Order, the penalti es and i nteres t 
are deemed assessed with no further action requ ired by the 
Commission . In that event, if Turkey Creek fa i ls t o respond t o 
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reasonable collection efforts by Commission staff, the collect ion 

o f fees, penalties, and interest shall be referred to the 

Comptroller's office for f urther collection efforts. Reasonable 

co llection efforts shall consist of two certif ied l etters 

requestiny payment from the utility . Referral of this matter t o 

t he Comptroller's o ffice would be based on the conclusion that 

further collection efforts by this Commission would not be cost 

effective . After referral o f this matter to the Comptroller's 

o ffice, this docket sha l l be closed. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Publ i c Service Commission that Turkey 

Creek, Inc. ' Family Diner, Inc. d / b/ a Turkey Creek Utilities, 158 

Turkey Creek, Aldchua, Florida 32615-9572, s how cause, i n wr iting, 

withi n 20 days, why it should not remit a penalty in the &mount of 

$613.50 and interest in the amount of $907.98 for violation o f Rule 

25-30.120 (5) (b), Florida Administrat i ve Code. It i s further 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek, Inc. ' Family Diner, Inc. d / b/ a 

Turkey Creek Utilities inGediately remit $2,454 in delinquEnt 

regul ator y assessment fees fo r 1993. It is further 

ORDERED that any response t o this Order to show cause must 

conta i n specific allegations of fact and law. It is further 

ORDERED that any response t o this Order to show cause be f i led 

with t he Director of the Division o f Records and Reporting within 

20 days o f this Order . It i s further 

ORDERED that in the event that Turkey Creek, Inc. ' Family 

Diner, Inc . d/ b / a Turkey Creek Utilities files a written response 

which raises material questions of fact and requests a hearing 

pursuant to Section 120 . 57, Florida Statutes, further proceedings 

may be scheduled before a final determination is made . It is 

further 

ORDERED that if Turkey Creek, Inc. ' Family Diner, Inc . d / b/a 

Turke y Creek Utilities fails to file a timely response to this 

Order to show cause, such failure shall constitute an admission o f 

the fac ts alleged in the body of this Order and a waiver o f any 

right to a heorinq. It is further 

ORDERED that if reasonable col lection efforts are 

unsuccessful , the co llection of penal ties and interest shall be 
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forwarded t o the Comptroller's o ffi ce, and the doc ket shall be 

closed. I t is further 

ORDERED that if Turkey Creek, Inc. ' Family Dine r , Inc. d / b / a 

Turkey Creek Utilities responds to this Order to show cause by 

remitting the regulatory assessment tees, penalty and interest, 

this docket shall be closed administratively . It is further 

ORDERED that any payment o! the penalty shall be f o rwarded to 

the Comptroller's o!ti ce t o r deposit in the State Genera l Revenue 

Fund. 

By ORDER o! the Florida Public Service Commission this ~ 

day of March, !iii· 

BLANCA S. BA~O, Director 
Division o! Records and Reporting 

( S EAL ) 

TV 
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NOTICE OF fURTHER PRQCEEQINGS OR JUQICIAL R£YIEW 

The Florida Publio Service Commission is required by section 
120.569(1), Florida Statutes , to notity parties o f any 
administrative hearing or judicial review ot Commission orders that 

is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This not1ce 
should not be construed to mean all requests tor an administrat ive 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result i n the rel ief 
souqht. 

Mediation may be available on a case-by-case basis. It 

mediation is conducted, it doea not affect a subatantially 
interested person's right to a hearing. 

This orde r is preliminary, procedural o r ir.termediate in 

nature. Any person whoae subatantial interests are affected by the 
action propoaed by this order may file a petition fo r a formal 
proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22 .037 {1) , Flor ida 
Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25- 22 .036(7 ) (~) 

and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reportinq, 2540 
Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Flo r i da 32399-0850, by the 
close of business on April 19. 1998 . 

Failure to respond within the time set forth abovfl shall 

constitute an admisaion of all !acts and a wa iver of the right to 
a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22 .037 (3), Flor ida Admi nistrative 

Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 25-22 . 037 (4), Flo r t da 

Administrative Code. Such default shall be effectLve on the day 
subsequent to the above date. 

If an adversely affected person !ail s to respond t o this order 
within the time prescribed above, that party may request judi c ial 
review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case o f any elect:ic , 
qas or telephone utility or by the First District Court o! Appea l 
in the caae of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice o f 

appeal with the Director, Division of Records and Repo rtinq, and 
tiling a copy of the notice of appeal and the !ilinq fee with the 
appropriate court . This tilinq must be completed within thirty 
{30 > days of the effective date of this order , pursuant to Rule 

9.110, Florida Rulea of Appellate Procedure. 



BEFORE THE FLORI DA PUBLIC SERV ICE COMMISSION 

In re : Initia t ion o! ~how cause 
p roceedings aga i nst Tur key 
Cree k, Inc . & f amily Dine r, Inc. 
d/b/a Turkey Cr ee k Ut ilit ies f or 
violat1on o f Rule 25- 30 .120, 
f. A. C. , Regulator y Assessme nt 
fees. 

DOCKET NO. 980287 - WS 
ORO£~ NO. PSC- 98- 1085- PCO-WS 
ISSUED: August 11 , 1998 

The following Commi ss ioners particlpa t ed in the dls posl tton of 
t his matter : 

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Cha irman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN f . CLARK 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS , J R. 

ORPER MOPifYING ORPER NO. PSC- 98-0444-SC- WS . 
GSANT ING UTILITY APPITIONAL TIME TO RESPONP TO SHOW CAUS E C3PEB 

AND oECLINING OFFER OF SETTLEMENT 

BY TH E COMMI SS ION: 

BACKGROUND 

Tur key Creek, Inc. , & Fami ly Diner , Inc . , d / b/ a Turkey Creek 
Ut ili ties (Turkey Creek) was a Class C utlllty l n Alachua County 
which pr ovi ded water and wastewa t er ser vice to app r ox1ma t e ly 300 
customers . On October 26, 1992, Tur ke y Cr eek f iled an appl icat t on 
fo r a g randfather cert i fi cate to pr ovide wa t er and was t ewa t e r 
se r vice pursuant to Sec t ion 367. 171, F1or lda St a tut es. By Pr oposed 
Agency Ac t i on (PAA) Order No. PSC- 93- 0229- FO F- WS, i ssued February 
10 , 1993, we granted Turkey Creek its water and was t ewater 
ce rt i f icates , approved its service t er r i t ory and reduced i t s rates 
to those which were i n effect on the da t e we began regul a t 1ng 
util i t ies i n Alachua County - J une 30, 1992. Turkey Cree k 
p r o tested t he PAA order and, as a r esult, was not i ssued t t s 
certificates. 

G 8 5 0 8 AUG II ~ 
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By Order No . PSC-95-1 101-fOf-WU, issued Septembe r 6, 1995 , tn 
Docket No. 921098-WS, we acknowledged the t ransfer o f Turkey Cree k 
to the City o f Alachua. By that Order, we found Turkey Creek 
responsible fo r payment o f regulato r y as:;assment fees for ::.he 
per1od of January through September of 1993, for a t ota l o f S2,454. 
The amount was estimated because the utiltty dtd no t ft le an annual 
repo r t for 1993 . The utihty failed to rem1t tts regulatory 
assessment fees. 

By Order No. PSC-98- 0444-SC -WS, issued on Marc h 30, 1998 , we 
o rdered Turkey Creek to show cause, in writing withtn 20 days, why 
i t should not remi t a penalty and i nterest o f S613.50 and S907.98, 
respectively, fo r its failure t o pay its 1993 regul atory assessment 
fees . The order also directed the utility t o i mmediately remtt tts 
de linquent fees. Addi tionally, the order required that the 
util ity's response contain spectfic allegations o f fa ct and law, 
and i ndicated that Turkey Creek' s fa ilure t o f ile a ttmely written 
response would constitute an admiss ion o f the facts therein 
allege d, a waiver o f the right to a hearing, and an automattc 
assessment o f the penalty and i nterest . Tu r key Creek 's response 
was due on April 20 , 1998. 

On April 17, 1998, we received a request from the utt lity fo r 
an extens ion of ti~e unt il May 6, 1998, in whic h to r espond t o t he 
show cause o rder . We received the utiltty's response on May 4, 
1998 , which included an offer of settlement. Since that ttme, the 
uttli ty and our l egal staff have conduc ted repeated dtscuss1on3 
rega r ding settlement of this docket, but to no avail. further, the 
Divtsion o f Administrat ion has determtned that the tnterest 
associated with the utility's failure to pay regulato r y assessment 
fees was miscalculated. This Order addresses the proper amount o f 
interest to be assessed on the delinquent regulatory assessment 
fees , Turkey Creek's request fo r extens ion of time and its o ffer o f 
s ett lement. 

MOQI FICATION Of PR I OR ORQER 

Pursuant to Section 350.113( 4) , flortda Statutes, and Rule 25-
30 . 120(5) (a) , florida Administrative Code, a statutory penalty plus 
interest shall be assessed against any utility t hat fa ils to ttmely 
pay its regulatory assessment fees, in the following manner : 
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1 . 5 pe r cenc of the fee if the fail ure i s fo r noc more 
than 30 days, with an addicional 5 percent fo r each 
additional 30 days o r fract1on the reo f du r1 ng the 
time in which failure cont inues, not t o exceed a 
total penalty of 25 percent . 

2. The amount of interest to be charged is 1\ f o r each 
30 days or fraction chereof, not to exceed a t otal 
o f 12\ annum . 

As discussed 
Turkey Creek 
penalty and 
respec tively, 

earlier, by Order No. PSC-98 - 0444-SC-WS, we ordered 
to show cause why it should not remit a s tatutory 
i nterest in the amounts o f 5613.50 and 5907.98 , 
f o r fa ilure to pay its 1993 fees. 

Du r1ng our legal staff's attempts to s ettle thls macter, the 
Division of Administrat ion discovered that the appropria t e amount 
of interest set forth in the show cause or der s hould have been 
51,202. 46. Therefore, Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS sha ll be ame nded 
to reflect this amount. As of the date of our vote on this matte ~ , 

the utility owed S1, 300 . 62 in i nterest . Thi s amoun t has been 
calculated th rough July 31, 1998 and wil l continue to accrue untll 
the utility pays its delinquent 1993 regulatory assessment fees. 

As a resul t of the miscalculation of lnterest, the utlllty 
shall be granted twenty days from the date of this orde r to respond 
to the show cause order, Orde r No . PSC-98-0444-SC- WS; therefore, 
Tur key Creek's request fo r extension of t ime t o respond lS moot. 
The following conditions shall apply to Turkey Cree k' 9 response: 
Turkey Creek's response shall address all issues r a1sed i n the show 
cause order. Turkey Creeks ' s response to the show cause order must 
contain specific allegations of fact and law. Should Turke y Creek 
file a timely written response that ra ises material questions o f 
fact and makes a request fo r a hearing pursuan t to Sect1on 
120.57(1) , Florida Statutes, fur the r proceedings will be scheduled 
before a final determination on this matter is ma~e. A fa 1lure to 
file a timely written response to the show ca use order shall 
const icute an admission of the facts herein alleged and a wai ver o f 
the right to a hearing . In the event Turkey Creek fa ils to file a 
timely response t o the show cause order, the penalties and interest 
a re deemed assessed wi th no further action required by thls 
Commission . In that event, if Turkey Creek fails to respond to 
reasonable collection efforts by Commission staff, t he collectlon 
o f fees, penalties, and interes t sha ll be referred t o the 
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Department o f Banking and Finance's Office of the Comptrolle r ~ o r 

f urt her collectlon efforts. Reasonable collection effo rts shall 

consist o f two certified letters requestlng payment. The referra l 
to the Comptroller's office would be based on the conclus1on that 

further collection efforts by this Commission would not be cost 

effective . 

OFFER OF SETTLEMENT 

In its lnitial response to the show cause order, the utl llty 

offered to pay $2 ,4 54 in delinquent regulatory assessment fees and 

S907.98 for interest associated with its failure to pay those fees. 

The util1ty offered to pay the two sums on or before Oc t ober 10 , 

1998, with interest accrued until the date of payment. Th~ utilit y 

specifically indicated that it did not wish to pay the penalty o. 

S613.50 . 

As uiscussed earlier I Section 350. 113 ( 4) ' Florida Statutes, 
requires us to collect a statutory penalty against any uti llty that 
fails to t i mely pay its regulatory assessment fees . The Comm1ss1on 

i s not au t horized to waive a statutory mandate. Therefo re, ~.1e 

offer of settlement is declined. 

CLOSING OF POCKET 

If Turkey Creek responds to the show cause order by pay1ng 

1993 regulatory assessment fees, and remitting all associ ated 
penalties and interest, this docket shall be c l osed 

administratively . If Turkey Creek fa ils to timely respond ~o the 

show cause order and fails to respond to Commission sta ff 's 
collection efforts, then th i s matter shall be referred t o t '1e 
Comptroller's ottice for further collection efforts and this docket 

shall be cloaed administratively . If Turkey Creek responds t o the 
s how cause order and requests a hearing, this docket shall rema1 n 

open for final disposition . 

Based on the fo regoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Or det 

No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS is modified as set forth in the body of thls 

Orde~. It is further 
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ORDERED t hat each o f the findings made t n the bod y o f t h t s 
Order is hereby appro ved i n every respec t. I t i s f urther 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek, Inc . , & fam1ly Diner, Inc ., d / b / a 
Turkey Creek Utilities' o ffer o f sett l ement l S hereby d en1 ed. rt 
1s fu rther 

ORDERED t hat Turkey Creek, Inc ., & family Di ner, Inc ., d / b / a 
Turkey Creek Utilities shall be granted twenty days from t he da t e 
o f this Order to respond to Orde r No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS. It 1s 
further 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek, Inc., & family Diner, Inc., d / b / a 
Turkey Creek Utilities' motion f o r extension of time t o respond t o 
Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS is moot. It i s f urther 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek, Inc ., & fam1ly Diner, Inc . , d / b / a 
Turkey Creek Utilities' response t o Order No. PSC- 98- 0 444-SC-WS 
must contain specific allegations o f fac t and law . It is f u r ther 

ORDERED that Turkey Creek, Inc ., & family Diner, I nc . . d / b / a 
Turkey Creek Utilities' response to Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC -WS 
must be filed with the Directo r o f the Division o f Re cords and 
Reporting within 20 days o f this Order. It i s f urther 

ORDERED that in the event that Turkey Creek, Inc . & fam1 ly 
Diner, Inc . d/b/a Turkey Creek Utilities files a written re s ponse 
wh1ch raises material questions o f fact a nd requests a hear1ng 
pursuant to Section 120.57, florida Statutes, f urther proceed in~s 

will be scheduled before a f i nal determinat i on i s made. I t u 
f urther 

ORDERED tha t if Turkey Creek, Inc . & family Diner, Inc . d/b / a 
Turkey Creek Utilities fails to file a timely res~nse t o Or der No . 
PSC- 98 - 0 444-SC-WS , such failure shall constitut e an admissio n o f 
t he fac t s alleged in the body of th i s Order and a wa1ver of an y 
r1ght to a hearing . It is further 

ORDERE D that if reasonable collec tion ef f o r ts are 
unsuccessful , the collection of penalties and i nteres t shal l be 
f o rwarded to the Comptroller's o ffi c e, and thi s docket shall be 
closed admi nistratively. It i s f urther 
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ORDERED that if Turkey Creek, Inc. & famlly Ol. ne r, Inc. d / b / a 
Turkey Creek Utilities responds to Order No. PSC- 98 - 0444 -SC-WS by 
remitting the regulatory assessment fees, penalt y and lnterest , 
this docket shall be closed admi nist ratl. vely. It 1s f urther 

By ORDER of the f lorida Public Service Commis s 1on th1s 11th 
day o f ~ 4aust, liia· 

B~NCA S. BAY6, Di rec t or 
Division of Reco rds and Reporting 

( SE AL ) 

TV 

NOTICE OF fURTHER PROCEEPINGS OR JUPICI AL REYIEW 

The florida Public Ser vice Commission is requ1red by Sectlon 
120.569 ( 1), Florida Statutes , to notify parues of any 
administ rat i ve hea r i ng o r j udici al rev i ew of Commiss ion o rders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 o r 120 . 68, Flo r lda Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. rhls notlce 
should not be construed to mean all requests f o r an admin istrat1ve 
hearing o r judicial review will be granted or resu lt 1n the rel1ef 
sought . 

Mediation may be available on a case- by-case bas is. If 

mediation is conducted, it does not affec t a substantlal ly 
interested person's r ight to a hearlng . 
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Any party adversely affected by th1s o rder, wh1ch ts 
prelim1nary, procedural o r 1ntermed1ate 1n nature, may request: 11 
reconsideratlon withln 10 days pursuant to Rule 25-22.0376, fl o r tda 
Administrative Code, 1f issued by a Prehear1ng Off1cer; (2) 
reconsideration within 15 days pursuant to Rule 25 -22. 060, Fl o r1da 
Administrat , ve Code, if issued by the Commiss1on; o r (3} )Ud 1c 1a l 
review by the Florida Supreme Court, 1n the case o f an elect r:c , 
gas or telephone utility, o r the First D1st rict Court of Appea l, 1n 
the case of a water o r wastewater utility. A mot1on fo r 
reconsideration shall be filed with the Director, Divis1on of 
Records and Report1ng, in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22. 060 , 
florida Administrative Code . Judicia!. review of a preliminary, 
procedural or intermediate ruling or order ls availdble 1f rev1ew 
of the final action wi ll not provide an adequate remedy. Such 
review may be requested from the appropriate court, as desc r1bed 
above, pursuant to Rule 9.100 , flor1da Rules o f Appellate 
Procedure. 



Comm.i.ssioocrs: 
Jut.JA l. JOHNSON,~ 
J. TEIUl y O£AsON 
SUSAN F. CI..AU 
JOE GAACA 
E. LEON JACOBS. JJt. 

Mr. Norwood Hope 
158 TwkeyCreek 
Alachua, Florida 3261 5-95n 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

October 29, 1998 

CAPIT A1. C!J.CLE OmcE CENTER 
2 S40 SH\MMO OAX 8ovL£V MD 

T A1.L.AHA.SSEE. Fl 32399-0SSO 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
NO. Z 425 829 627 

RE: Docket No. 980287-WS • Initiation of show cause proceedings against Turkey 
Creek, Inc. cl Family Diner, Inc. d/bla Turkey Creek Utilities for violation of Rule 
25-30.120, F.A.C., Regulatory Assessment Fees. 

Dear Mr. Hope: 

By Order No. PSC-98-1 085-PCO-WS, issued August 11, 1998, the Florida Public Service 
Commission declined Turkey Creek Utilities' (Turlcey Creek) April 29, 1998 offer of settlement of 
show cause Order No. PSC-98-0444.SC-WS. By Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS, Turkey Creek 
was ordered to show cause, in writing. why it should not remit penalty and interest of S61 3 .50 and 
$907.98, respectively, for failun: to remit reguJatory assessment fees for 1993. By the show cause 
order, the utility was also clirccted to immediately remit $2,454 in delinquent 1993 regulatory 
assessment fees. 

In addition to declini.na the offer of settlement. the Commission modified the show cause 
order to reflect the correct interest owed by the utiH ty of S 1.202.46, as of the date of the show cause 
order. As of the issuance dale of Order No. PSC-98-1 085-PSC-WS, the amount of interest owed 
was $1,300.62. Due to tbe mixalculation of interest in Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS. the 
Commission aranted Twkey Creek an additional 20 days to respond to that order. 

Tlllkcy Creek's respoo!ltl to tbe show cause order should have been submitted by August 31, 
1998. Because the utility did oot file a timely response to the show cause order, the total penalty 
and interest amounts are deemed levied in accordance with Order No. PSC-98-1085-PCO-WS. 1n 
addition TW'key Creek's rquWory assessment fees are due pW'SU&Ilt to Order No. PSC-98-0444-
PCO-WS. 

Please submit payment oftbae amounts ($613.50, St.300.621Dd $2,454) by check made 
payable to tbe Florida Public Service Commission. Tbe check should be mailed with a copy of this 
lener to the Division of Administration. Bureau of Fiscal Services. Florida Public Service 
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Commission. 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399..0850, A~ntion: Evelyn 
Sewell. 

Payment is due by November 12, 1998. If you do not remit payment on or before this date, 
the Commission will refer this matter to the Department of Banking and Finance, Office of the 
Comptroller for further collection efforts. 

~;rely, L-
1 'I ~ l 
I ' 

\ ;./1111'1 (1'1 
'--..{im Vaccaro 

Senior Attorney 

TV/lw/dr 

cc: Division of Records and Reporting 
Division of Administration (Sewell, Knight) 
Division of Water and Wastewater (Chase) 
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Conunwioners: 
JUUA L. JO~SON. CHAIRMAN 
J. TERAY DEAsoN 
SUSAN F. CI.Mx 
JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS. JIL 
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November 13, 1998 

CAPITAl CI~CU OffiCE CENTE~ 
2S40 SHUMAAD OAX BouUVAAO 
TALUHASSEE. FL )2)99..()850 

fiNAL NOTICE 

VlA CERTIFIED MAJL 
NO. Z 425 829 636 

RE: Docket No. 980~87-WS - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Turkey 
Creek, Inc. & Family Diner, In<:. dlbla Turkey Creek Utilities for violation of Rule 
25-30.120, F.A.C .• Regulatory Assessment Fees. 

Dear Mr. Hope: 

On Oc vber 29, 1998, I sent you a letteT indicating that the Florida Public Scrvtcc 
Commission Order No. PSC-98-1085-PCO-WS. issued August II, 1998. dedined Turkey Creek 
Utilities' (furkey Creek) April 29, 1998 offer of settlement of show cause Order No. PSC-98~­
SC-WS. 

ln addition to declining the offer of settlement, the Commission modi fied the show cause 
order to reflect the correct interest owed by the utility of $1.202.46, as of the date of the show cause 
order. As of the issuance dale of Order No. PSC-98-1 085-PSC-WS, the amount of interest owed 
was S 1,300.62. Due to the miscalculation of interest in Order No. PSC-98-0444-SC-WS. the 
Commission granted Turkey Creek an additional 20 days to respond to that order. 

Turkey Creek's responx to the show cause order should have been submitted by August 31. 
1998. Because the utility did not file a timely response to the show cause order. the total penalty 
and interest amounts are deemed levied in accordance with Order No. PSC-98-1 085-PCO-WS. ln 
addition Turkey Cteek's regulatory assessment fees are due pursuant to Order No. PSC-98-0444-
PCO-WS. 

By my October 29, 1998 letter, Turkey Creek was given until November 12. 1998 to pay a 
penalty of $61 3.50, interest of$1,300.62 and delinquent 1993 regulatory assessment fees of$2.454. 
by check made peyab1e to the Florida Public Service Commission. This is your final n .. >tice. Plerse 
pay these amounts by November 23, 1998. The chec:k should be maiJed with a copy of t.Ns letter 
to the Division of Administration, Bureau of Fiscal Services, Florida Public Service Commission, 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard. Tallahassee, florida. 32399-0850, Attention: Evelyn Sewell. 
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If you do not remit payment on or before November 23, 1998, the Commission will refer this 
matter to the Department of Banking and Finance, Office of the Comptroller for furtner collection 
efforts. 

Sincerely, 

I I I 
I ' 

I 

Tim Vaccaro 
Senior Attorney 

TV/dr 

cc: Division of Records and Reporting 
Division of Administration (Sewell, Knight) 
Division of Water and Wastewater (Chase) 

I IT\.~Q.TV 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

BUREAU OF AUDITING 
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE TRANSMITTAL 

lPLEASE PRINT OR TYPE> 

AGENCY: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

CONTJ'\CT: EVELYN H. SEWELL, CHIEF, BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES 

PHONE NUMBER: 413-6263 

SAMAS ACCOUNT CODE: 61 20 2 573003 610000 00 000300 
61 74 1 000331 610000 00 001200 

DATE: 1/6/99 

980287-WS TURKEY CREEK. INC. & FAMILY OrNER. INC. dlbla TURKEY CREEK UTILITIES 
"tRY llHlbilri' • MIT IOrid UCtUK'Jd QiU fOQ.HIOiill t U OMf 

TURKEY CREEK UTILITIES, 158 TURKEY CREEK. ALACHUA, FLORJDA 32615·9572 
WT WCAXWI&liWURIM 

S2.454 S61 3.50/1,300.62 54.368 12 
AOViftWWi W6U1iWUI4 NWMJLiibtM ttiiU 

§ 367.145, F.S. 
§ 350.11 3, F.S. Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C. 03131/94 8 

FIJiXLi ,.,IIDf 1C1fliSIJTf i•ft Aft N t iJD """" 
1993 REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FBE 

RitiiRii'HICii(-. .. iiJOULRISiLmYCK W.i'iiWfi.JiWUH'i41Gti 

1iiif&UL1661JUW,..Ilft U IDtkiiMI UCWwtutX ht 
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